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Youth Empowerment Services (YES) Waiver


YES Waiver Conference Call Minutes

Date: Tuesday, September 8, 2015
Time: 11:00 a.m-12:00 p.m. (Central Standard Time)

Agenda Topics:

LMHA Questions:

· What types of Medicaid are eligible for YES Waiver? 

Answer: DSHS is working to obtain a comprehensive list of YES eligible Medicaid types. CHIP and Foster care Medicaid types are not eligible for YES Waiver. The client can be looked up in TMHP to determine the Medicaid program. Please do not confuse this with Medicaid Plans which are chosen after a client is determined eligible for Medicaid.
· As a Comprehensive Waiver provider how can we ensure the client has Medicaid and that we can get paid for providing the service?
Answer: The Comprehensive Waiver Provider (CWP) can review the MEV and should also have access to look up the clients Medicaid status in TMHP. It is also the responsibility of the CWP to verify the client has Medicaid and to review the IPC to ensure the service has been authorized prior to the provision of services.
· What do we do if a YES client is transferring out of our service area and moving to another YES service area?
Answer: If a client is moving to another county that serves YES Waiver clients the LMHA should be coordinating a transfer with the incoming LMHA. Best practice would be to include the new LMHA/CWP to participate in a discharge/transition meeting to review current wraparound plan, Crisis Pan, IPC, progress made and needs. The LMHA will also have to work with the outgoing Comprehensive Waiver Provider to verify what services have been utilized and approximation of what units need to remain on the IPC for billing purposes. The final IPC from the outgoing LMHA should reflect an estimated service amount utilized and reflect the collaboration and coordination of the clients transfer. 
DSHS Topics:

Process for billing ICM for 18 year olds-Allen Pittman from HHSC spoke on this process of how LMHA’s can be reimbursed for TRR Services. In the service request authorization,  the provider selects the Level of Care and in the narrative box write “YES Member”. Managed Care Organizations (MCO’s) should not be denying YES Members and if there are issues, the LMHA’s can contact Allen and submit 

a complaint. 
HHSC will also submit additional guidance to the MCO’s.  Allen can be reached via email or by phone  Allen.Pittman@hhsc.state.tx.us and his phone is (512) 730-7438.

ICD 10 Transition- Jackie Webster with CMBHS said effective October 1st CMBHS will transition MH diagnosis from ICD 9 to ICD 10. If a date prior to 10/1/15 is entered on the service note it will pull from the ICD 9 code however any service notes dated 10/1/15 or after will have to have a valid ICD 10 code. LMHA’s will need to update diagnosis in CMBHS prior to submitting any claims for dates of service after 10/1/15, Comprehensive Waiver Providers will not be able to see the change.  
Supported Employment/ Employment Assistance Procedure Codes- Jennifer provided the procedure codes for Supported Employment and Employment Assistance.  The document is attached. 
Specialized Therapies Qualifications Provider qualifications reviewed and resource can be found on the website.
Additional Questions: 
DSHS Follow Up Items:

Update on TMHP billing issues – Keep submitting claims and appeals as necessary. DSHS CMBHS team is working with TMHP to make adjustments and anticipated that those changes will be completed on September 15, 2015.  Any claims that have been denied due to “No Authorization found” or “Limitations Exceeded” will be reprocessed. 
Announcements/Trainings

For Wraparound trainings please go to www.txsystemofcare.org/  for upcoming events. 

Resources

www.txsystemofcare.org/ 

www.dshs.state.tx.us/mhsa/yes/ 
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